

No. 22-5323

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOHN ANTHONY CASTRO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Assistant General Counsel
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Shaina Ward
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

January 23, 2023

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process2

B. Federal Election Commission Act Definition of a Federal “Candidate”4

C. Appellant Castro’s Claims5

D. District Court Proceedings7

E. District Court Order Dismissing Castro’s Complaint and Denying Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and/or Preliminary Injunction8

ARGUMENT 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED CASTRO’S COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Civil Technicians, Inc. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	13
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	11
<i>Cascade Broad. Grp. Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Castro v. Trump</i> , 9:23-cv-80015 (AMC) (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2023)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	14
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	4
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	4
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>In re Nat’l Cong. Club</i> , 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)	3
<i>Jenkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 WL 3726280 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2018)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Sills v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environ.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	1, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6
26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042	13
26 U.S.C. § 9033	13
52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30126	12
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)	4, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)(B).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....	5, 6, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(3).....	5, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(3)(b).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30106.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30107.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109	6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	3, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30119.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30121	5
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	5
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7, 10
11 C.F.R. § 101.1	13
11 C.F.R. § 101.1(a).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....	2

Advisory Opinions

FEC Advisory Op. 2011-15 (Sept. 2, 2011) (Abdul Karim Hassan),
2011 WL 2011 WL 3917133 12, 13

Miscellaneous

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5 13

Price Index Adjustments for Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling
Disclosure Threshold,
87 Fed. Reg. 5822 (Feb. 2, 2022)..... 5
